
 

July 22, 2016 

 
 

Page 1 of 14  

 

 

 

 

                                                             

                                                                                                         

 

 

                                                                                             

                                                                                           

 

 

 

                   

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF PLASTICS 

ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TENDER DOCUMENT FOR STITCHED UNIFORM FOR BOYS, GIRLS. 

 

E-Tender Notice No.: CIPET/ABD/UNIFORM/2019/12 
 

LAST DATE OF SUBMISSION:  26.02.2020 at 15.00 hrs 

 

 

CIPET : CENTER FOR SKILLING & TECHNICAL SUPPORT  
(Dept. of Chemicals & Petrochemicals Ministry of Chemical & Fertilizers, Govt of India) 

Plot No J-3/2, Chikhalthana, MIDC Industrial Area, Aurangabad – 431006 

Tel: 0240-2478307 / 308 Fax - 0240-2478333 
E-Mail- aurangabad@cipet.gov.in / cipetabad@gmail.com     Web Site: www.cipet.gov.in 

 



 

July 22, 2016 

 
 

Page 2 of 14  

 

Notice Inviting e-Ten 

Notification e-Tender (NIT) 

 

Tender No: CIPET/ABD/UNIFORM/2019/12                                                                      Date: 12.02.2020 

 

CIPET:CSTS Aurangabad invites e-Tender in two Bid systems (Technical and Financial) from authorized 

Distributors/Agents/Resellers/Suppliers/Vendors for supply of stitched uniform for Boys, Girls and delivery at 

CIPET:CSTS Aurangabad at the following address – Plot No J-3/2, Chikhalthana, MIDC Industrial Area, 

Aurangabad – 431006. 

 

 

Sr. 

No. 

 

Name of the Item / Work 

 

EMD 

In 

Rs. 

 

Tender Fees  

     in Rs. 

1. 
Supply of stitched uniform for Boys & Girls. 

35,000 
Non- refundable 

Rs 2950/-  

(including GST) 

Interested and eligible bidders may view and download detailed tender documents from 

www.cipet.gov.in & www.tenderwizard.com Bidders are requested to submit a online of the Technical 

& Financial Bid duly sealed and signed to the  on or before 26.02.2020 Hrs. 

The Tender Fee and EMD can be paid through Online  Bank details as below - 

Bank Name  : State bank of India  

Current Account No.    : 11162576624   

IFSC  Code  : SBIN0003449  

Online Last date for submission of Tender: 26.02.2020, 15.00 Hrs 

Salient information about the Tender: 

1. Mode of submission: ONLINE 

2. Who can participate for this Tender: Authorized  Distributors/Suppliers/Vendors/Reseller/Agent 

3. Date & Time of Technical Bid Opening: 26.02.2020 at 16.00 Hrs. 

4. Date & Time of Financial Bid Opening: Technically qualified bidders will be intimated 

about the date and time of financial bid opening. 

5. Bid Opening Venue: CIPET:CSTS Aurangabad,  

   Plot No J-3/2, Chikhalthana, MIDC Industrial Area, Aurangabad – 431006  

CIPET:CSTS Aurangabad reserves the absolute right to accept/reject any or all bids at any 

stage of the tender process without assigning any reason. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 22, 2016 

 
 

Page 3 of 14  

1. INTRODUCTION 

CIPET centre in this state of Maharashtra was established at Aurangabad in the year 2006 under XIth Five 

Year Plan of Govt. of India with the equal contribution from the Government of Maharashtra & Central 

Government.  

 

The Centre located in the Chikalthana Industrial area, MIDC, Aurangabad and Institute is spread in an area of 

8.5 acres & Hostel building in adjoining 2.00 acres land with all the infrastructure facilities.  

 

CIPET : CSTS - Aurangabad Centre is ISO 9001:2015 certified for Training and Technical Services and our 

Plastics Testing Centre is accredited by NABL for ISO 17025:2005 QMS and also recognized by Bureau of 

Indian Standards (BIS). The services of Third party Inspection (both pre & post delivery) of CIPET is also 

accredited by NABCB, New Delhi as per ISO/IEC 17020 as Type "A" Inspection Body for Plastics, Rubber & 

allied products materials.  

 

CIPET : CSTS - Aurangabad conducts various Diploma, Post Diploma & Post Graduate Diploma courses in 

the area of Plastics Processing, Testing & Tooling catering to the need & requirement of Plastic Industries.  

 

CIPET : CSTS - Aurangabad conducts various employment oriented skill development training programmes in 

the field of Plastics Processing / Injection Moulding / Extrusion / Tool Room & Design / Testing sponsored by 

various Central & State Govt. departments and PSU's viz. DDU-GKY, NULM, MSSDS, BARTI, TARTI, 

NSFDC, REC, BPCL, GAIL, Power Grid Corporation, Coal India Ltd., PFC Ltd. Etc.  

 

 

 



 

July 22, 2016 

 
 

Page 4 of 14  

2. Brief description, scope of work: 

Name of the Work: supply of stitched uniform for Boys (Shirts & Trousers) & Girls (Salvar, Kurta & Dupatta),  

 

 

 

 

 

Note :  

 1. Before supply of material sample should be approved by CIPET competent Authority.  

 2.    Party shall supply the uniform / material - batch wise as per requirement and as per measurement. 

 3.    CIPET will be choose whichever cloth brand for stitched uniform. 

SNo Uniform Brand  

 

Qty 

 in set 

Remark 

1. 

Boy’s Uniform Shirts and  Trouser :  

 Stitched Uniform for 1 set shirt & Trouser  as per  

technical specification  

GRASIM /Siyaram/ 

Mafatlal/ S Kumar   

 

1000 

Nos of 

Pair  

As per 

technical 

Specification  

 
2. 

Girl’s Uniform : 

 Stitched Uniform for 1 sets of  Salvar, Kurta & Dupatta  

with CIPET Emblem in the left hand side of the (Kurta)  

as per  technical specification 

GRASIM /Siyaram/ 

Mafatlal/ S Kumar   

  

 

 

200 Nos 

of Pair 

SNO DDU-GKY UNIFORM for Boys (T-Shirt & Girls (Salvar , Kurta & Dupatta including) 

 
Particular Brand  Qty Remark 

1 
 Boys T- shirts with DDU-GKY &  CIPET Logo  

printing  

GRASIM /Siyaram/ 

Mafatlal/ S Kumar   

400  

Nos of 

Pair 
As per 

technical 

Specification  

 2 
Girls salva r, Kurta with  Dupatta      & DDU-GKY &  

CIPET Logo  printing  

GRASIM /Siyaram/ 

Mafatlal/ S Kumar   

  

100  

Nos of 

Pair 

DAY-NULM UNIFORM for Boys (T-Shirt & Girls (Salvar , Kurta & Dupatta including) 

SNO Particular Brand  Qty Remark 

1 

Boy’s Uniform Shirts and  Trouser :  

 Stitched Uniform for 1 set shirt & Trouser  as per  

technical specification  

GRASIM /Siyaram/ 

Mafatlal/ S Kumar   

600  

Nos of 

Pair 
As per 

technical 

Specification  

 2 

Girl’s Uniform : 

 Stitched Uniform for 1 sets of  Salvar, Kurta & 

Dupatta  with CIPET Emblem in the left hand side of 

the (Kurta)  as per  technical specification 

GRASIM /Siyaram/ 

Mafatlal/ S Kumar   

  

200  

Nos of 

Pair 

SNO Other Items for DAY-NULM  & DDU-GKY 

 
Particular Brand  Qty Remark 

1 CAP  Good Quality   
1250  

Nos  

As per 

technical 

Specification  

 
2 Backpack Good Quality   

1250  

Nos  



 

July 22, 2016 

 
 

Page 5 of 14  

3. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION FOR SUPPLY OF FABRIC FOR SHIRTS & TROUSERS 

 

Sr. No. Description of the Item/Work 

1. 

Supply of stitched Shirt for Boy’s and Sponsor Logo (As per design provide) 

Shirt : Half Sleeve with CIPET Logo on Pocket  

Make : GRASIM /Siyaram/ Mafatlal/ S Kumar   

Color Shade  : Sky blue color with white color line   

Quality of Cloth : 33% Cotton + 67% Polyester   

GSM :130-150 

Sizes : Standard measurement given by CIPET 

Stitching tread Description : 3 ply polyester for SNLS, 2 ply Polyester for OL/FL 

2. 

Supply of stitched Trousers – Dark Navy Blue (Boy’s) 

Make                  : GRASIM /Siyaram/ Mafatlal/ S Kumar   

Color Shade      : Dark Navy Blue Color  

Quality of Cloth : 33% Viscose + 67% Polyester   

GSM :380 

Sizes : Standard measurement given by CIPET 

Stitching tread Description : 3 ply polyester for SNLS, 2 ply Polyester for OL/FL 

3. 

Supply of stitched Uniform (Girl’s) -Salvar , Kurta & Dupatta with CIPET  Logo and 

Sponsor Logo (As per design provide) 

Salvar & Kurta Specification :-   

Make : GRASIM /Siyaram/ Mafatlal/ S Kumar   

Salvar  Color Shade     : Dark Navy Blue Color  

Kurta Color Shade       : Sky blue color with white color line   

Dupatta Color Shade   : Blue 

Quality of Salvar & Kurta Cloth : 33% Cotton + 67% Polyester   

Quality of Dupatta Cloth : 100% Polyester 

GSM :130-150 

Sizes : Standard measurement given by CIPET 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 22, 2016 

 
 

Page 6 of 14  

 

Sr. No. Description of the Item/Work 

1. 

Supply of stitched Uniform (Boy’s) for DDU-GKY  

Polo T- Shirt : Half Sleeve with CIPET  Logo & DDU-GKY front and Back Side   

Make : GRASIM /Siyaram/ Mafatlal/ S Kumar / POLO  

Color Shade  : White T-Shirts with Purple (C-80,M-90,Y-0,K-10) Collar & Cuff with tipping lining  

Quality of Cloth : 100% Cotton    

GSM :200 

Sizes : Standard measurement given by CIPET 

Stitching tread Description : 3 ply polyester for SNLS, 2 ply Polyester for OL/FL 

2. 

Supply of stitched Uniform (Girl’s)for DDU-GKY - 

Salvar , Kurta & Dupatta with CIPET  Logo & DDU-GKY front and Back Side  

Salvar & Kurta Specification :-   

Make : GRASIM /Siyaram/ Mafatlal/ S Kumar   

Salvar & Dupatta Color Shade  : Purple (C-80,M-90,Y-0,K-10)  

Kurta Color Shade  : grey (C-11,M-7,Y-6,K-0)  

Quality of Salvar & Kurta Cloth : 33% Cotton + 67% Polyester   

Quality of Dupatta Cloth : 100% Polyester 

GSM :130-150 

Sizes : Standard measurement given by CIPET 

Stitching tread Description : 3 ply polyester for SNLS, 2 ply Polyester for OL/FL 

 

 The Uniform shall comply to the latest norms & Guidelines issued by Government of India for the DDU-GKY 

Course. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 22, 2016 

 
 

Page 7 of 14  

 

 

 

 

 

Technical Specification 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Description of the Item/Work 

1. 

Supply of stitched Uniform (Boy’s) for DAY-NULM  

Polo T- Shirt : Half Sleeve with CIPET  Logo & DAY-NULM front and Back Side   

Make : GRASIM /Siyaram/ Mafatlal/ S Kumar / POLO  

Color Shade  : White T-Shirts with Orange Collar & Cuff with tipping lining 

Quality of Cloth : 100% Polyester   

GSM :200 

Sizes : Standard measurement given by CIPET 

Stitching tread Description : 3 ply polyester for SNLS, 2 ply Polyester for OL/FL 

2. 

Supply of stitched Trousers – 

Make                  : GRASIM /Siyaram/ Mafatlal/ S Kumar   

Color Shade      : Orange  

Quality of Cloth : 100% Polyester   

GSM :380 

Sizes : Standard measurement given by CIPET 

Stitching tread Description : 3 ply polyester for SNLS, 2 ply Polyester for OL/FL 

3 

Supply of stitched Uniform (Girl’s) for DAY- NULM - Salvar , Kurta with CIPET  Logo & DAY- 

NULM  front and Back Side  

Salvar & Kurta Specification :-   

Make : GRASIM /Siyaram/ Mafatlal/ S Kumar   

Salvar Color Shade  : Orange  

Kurta Color Shade  : White suit with Orange collar patti 

Quality of Salvar & Kurta Cloth : 100% Polyester   

GSM :130-150 

Sizes : Standard measurement given by CIPET 

Stitching tread Description : 3 ply polyester for SNLS, 2 ply Polyester for OL/FL 

 

 

 The Uniform shall comply to the latest norms & Guidelines issued by Government of India for the DAY-NULM 

Course. 

 

 

 

 



 

July 22, 2016 

 
 

Page 8 of 14  

 

 

 

 

Technical Specification 

 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Description of the Item/Work 

 Other Items For DAY- NULM & DDU-GKY 

1. Backpack 

 

Fabric: 100% Nylon, Matty Fabric 

Printing: Screen Printing 

Logo Positioning: As shown in prototype (Mission logo in front) 

Color: As per sample 

 

2. Cap 

 

Fabric: 100% Polyester 

Size: Free Size 

Material Type: Polyester  

Printing: Sublimation Printing 

Logo Positioning: As shown in prototype (Mission logo in front) 

Color: White Cap with Orange or Purple  Flap (as per requirement) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 22, 2016 

 
 

Page 9 of 14  

4. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 

 

1. CIPET: CSTS Aurangabad will examine all instructions, forms, terms and specifications in the Tender 

Documents. Failure to furnish all information shall lead to cancellation of the bid. 

 

2. The bidder is advised to examine the present CIPET :CSTS Aurangabad uniform at institute premises 

before submission of the online bid. 

3. The bidder will be responsible for any defect in cloth, stitching, quality of material etc. The bidder has to 

replace the defected material without any cost and within period of 7 days. 

 

4. The bidder has to submit the authorized Dealer/Distributor/Agent/Reseller/ certificate of the brand. 

5. The label indicating the size of Shirt & Trouser shall be clearly indicated on the packaging. 

 

6. Any Tender received by the CIPET: CSTS Aurangabad after the deadline will be rejected. 

 

7. The bids shall remain valid for period of 90 days from the date of tender. 

 

8. CIPET: CSTS Aurangabad reserves the right to award either or both the works to single or different parties. 

 

9. The delivery period for Supply of stitched uniform for Shirts / T shits with CIPET Logo & Trousers is 20 

days. 

 

10. The Purchase Order/Work Order shall be awarded to the lowest bidder in each of the above category. 

 

11. In case of work not completed satisfactory or in case of delay, CIPET: CSTS Aurangabad reserves the 

right to forfeit the EMD and impose penalty as decided by CIPET: CSTS Aurangabad. The decision of 

CIPET :CSTS Aurangabad shall be final in all matters and binding on the bidder. 

 

12. TDS (Tax Deducted at Source) and any other applicable tax shall be deducted as per prevailing rules 

and regulations of the Government, if applicable. 

 

13. Financial Bid should be submitted in the prescribed format as given in the tender document. 

 

14. The rates quoted by the bidder should be valid for period of 180 days without any alteration and no 

escalation on any account whatsoever shall be paid for this work by CIPET :CSTS Aurangabad. 

15.  The payment will be made after satisfactory supply of goods at CIPET :CSTS Aurangabad. 

16. Validity of contract (Purchase order):  

The validity of this Integrity Pact shall be from date the NIT is issued and extend upto two years from 

the date of last payment under the contract. In case BIDDER is not awarded Contract/Purchase 

Order, this Integrity Pact shall expire after twelve months from the date of issue of the NIT.  

17. The bidder shall be solely responsible for supplying the stitched uniform (Boys & Girls) as per given Nos. 

& Sizes at CIPET: CSTS Aurangabad. 



 

July 22, 2016 

 
 

Page 10 of 14  

18. The bidder has to pack the goods as per the following and supply at CIPET: CSTS Aurangabad. 1 Packet 

= (1 Shirts & 1Trousers) for Boys & 1 Packet = (1 -Salvar ,1- Kurta ,1- Duptta) for Girls) 

19.  CIPET: CSTS Aurangabad reserves the right to accept or reject any tender or all tenders at any time 

prior to award of work without assigning any reasons  and no correspondence shall be entertained in this 

regard. 

20. In case of any dispute or differences arising between the CIPET :CSTS Aurangabad and bidder relating 

to any matter arising out or connected with this tender, such dispute or differences shall be settled within 

the Jurisdiction of Aurangabad Court and the language of communication should be H i n d i / English 

only. 



July 22, 2016 

Page 8 of 11 

 

 

5. TECHNICAL BID 

 

 

 

Sr. 

No. 
PARTICULARS 

1. Name of the authorized dealer/supplier/vendor/Agent/Reseller  

2. Postal address  

3. Telephone No. with STD code  

4. Fax with STD code  

5. Name of Contact person  

6. Mobile No  

7. E-Mail ID  

8. Firms Registration Certificate  

9. PAN (Permanent Account Number)  

10. GST Registration   

 

11. 

Similar Experience of Supply of stitched to Corporate 

Offices/Institutions/Central Autonomous Body/Central Public sector 

undertaking etc. Please enclose copy of work order of last 3 financial 

years. 

 

12. 
Annual Turnover valuing more than Rs. 20 Lakhs and above during the last 

Three 

Financial Years in prescribed format. 

 

13. 
Income Tax Return of the last Three Assessment Years  

 

 

14. Receipt No of Tender Fee of Rs. 2950/-  

15. Receipt No. & Date of E.M.D of Rs. 35,000  

16. Validity of offer  

17. Authorized Dealer/Agent/Reseller/Vendor/Distributor Certificate  

 

 

 

Date: Seal & Sign. of bidder 



July 22, 2016 

Page 9 of 11 

 

 

 

6. Eligible List of Documents 

 

 

 

1. Copy of Tender Fee (Rs.2950/-) Receipt (Payment Mode Online) 

2. Copy of EMD (Rs.35000/-) Receipt (Payment Mode Online) 

3. Copy of Registration certificate of the firm  

4. Copy of PAN No 

5. Copy of  GST Registration: 

6. Copy of Similar work done in Industry/institute in last 3 years. 

• One similar order of minimum value of -Rs. 12 Lakh 

 Or  

• Two similar order of minimum value of - Rs. 09 Lakh 

7. Average Annual Turnover (Audited Balance Sheet & Profit and Loss account) of the 

bidder in preceding 3 financial years should be at least Rs. 30 Lakh (Rupees Thirty 

Lakh only). 

8. Name and addresses of bankers with whom the account is maintained. 



July 22, 2016 

Page 10 of 11 

 

 

 

7. AUTHORIZATION FORM for 

- Manufacturer’s Distributors/Agents/Resellers/Suppliers/Vendors 

 

No…………………..dated……………………… 

 

To 

M/s. CIPET 

Plot no J-3/2 , Chikhalthana MIDC, 

Aurangabad-431006. 

 

Dear Sir  

     Ref: Tender Reference 

 

We ……………………………………………………………………. who are established and reputable 

manufacturers of ………………………………………….having factories at 

……….………………………….and……….…………………………do hereby authorize 

M/s.…………………………………………………………………………………………… (Name and address 

of Agents) to tender, negotiate and conclude the contract with you against the above tender. 

 

No company or firm or individual other than M/s……………………………………… are authorized to 

tender, negotiate and conclude the contract in regard to this business against this specific Tender. 

 

We hereby extend our full guarantee and warranty as per clause 6 of the Terms and Conditions of 

Contract for the goods offered for supply against this invitation for tender by the above firm. 

           Yours 

Faithfully, 

 

        (Name) 

        For and on behalf of 

M/s……………………. 

                                                                  (Name of Manufactures)   

 

Note: This letter of authority should be on the letterhead of the manufacturing  

concern and should be signed by a person competent and having the power of attorney to bind the 

manufacturer. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



July 22, 2016 

Page 11 of 11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8. Financial Bid 

 

 Supply of Stitched Uniform 

 Price Bid / Schedule upload Format as per online in Financial Bid Section. 


